

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD C. WINTER, SECRETARY OF THE NAVY,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,  
ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL J. DELL'ORTO  
*Acting General Counsel  
Department of Defense*

FRANK R. JIMENEZ  
*General Counsel*

THOMAS N. LEDVINA

CRAIG D. JENSEN

J. PAGE TURNEY  
*Attorneys  
Department of the Navy*

LILY FU CLAFFEE  
*General Counsel  
Department of Commerce*

JANE C. LUXTON  
*General Counsel*

MARY BETH WARD

JOEL LA BISSONNIERE  
*Attorneys  
National Oceanic and  
Atmospheric Admin.*

EDWARD A. BOLING  
*General Counsel  
Council on Environmental  
Quality  
Washington, D.C.*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

RYAN D. NELSON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN

MICHAEL R. EITEL

LUTHER L. HAJEK

ALLEN M. BRABENDER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved . . . . . 2

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 17

Argument . . . . . 21

I. The Council on Environmental Quality permissibly authorized alternative NEPA arrangements under 40 C.F.R. 1506.11 to address “emergency circumstances” in this case . . . . . 21

    A. CEQ’s interpretation of Section 1506.11 comports with the plain meaning of “emergency” . . . . . 22

    B. The Ninth Circuit erred in deferring to the district court’s reading of Section 1506.11 . . . . . 27

II. The district court’s preliminary injunction is inconsistent with established principles governing injunctive relief . . . . . 34

    A. The district court lacked discretion to grant injunctive relief based on its own assessment of harm to marine mammals . . . . . 34

    B. The “mere possibility” of irreparable harm cannot support the preliminary injunction . . . . . 38

    C. The balance of hardships and the public interest cannot support the district court’s injunction . . . . . 45

Conclusion . . . . . 55

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) . . . . .	21, 34, 38, 44
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) . . . . .	47
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	38
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	23, 27, 29, 32
<i>Brotherhood of Maint. of Way Employes Div. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 460 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	28
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 367 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	38
<i>Crosby v. Young</i> , 512 F. Supp. 1363 (E.D. Mich. 1981) . . . . .	31
<i>DeLorean Motor Co., In re</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	39
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l</i> , 238 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1019 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) . . . . .	50
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) . . . . .	22, 49
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) . . . . .	21, 38
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. USFS</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1829 (2007) . . . . .	38
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExch., L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) . . . . .	39
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	43
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	50
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) . . . . .	50
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	27
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974) . . . . .	38
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) . . . . .	38
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) . . . . .	47
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 373 F.3d 47 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1002 (2004) . . . . .	27
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	39
<i>Letenyei v. Department of Transp.</i> , 735 F.2d 528 (Fed. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) . . . . .	29
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) . . . . .	21, 39, 41
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2007) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008) . . . . .	21, 27, 28, 38, 39, 43
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Hester</i> , 801 F.2d 405 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	28, 31
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> :	
232 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2002) . . . . .	36
279 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2003) . . . . .	53
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) . . . . .	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	22, 37
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	50
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	38
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C.Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	23, 29
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977) .....	23
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Southern Ry.</i> , 380 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	25
<i>United Steelworkers v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	25
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) ...	39
<i>Valley Citizens for a Safe Env't v. Vest</i> , Civ. A. No. 91-30077, 1991 WL 330963 (D. Mass. May 6, 1991) .....	30, 31
<i>Virginian Ry. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937) .....	35

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. United States DoD</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) . . . .	21
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	21
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 858 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1077 (1989) . . . . .	26
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702 . . . . .	37
5 U.S.C. 703 . . . . .	37
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C.	
1451 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	6
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1)(A) . . . . .	6
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1)(B) . . . . .	14
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(1)(C) . . . . .	6
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)(2) . . . . .	8
16 U.S.C. 1536(b)(4)(iv) . . . . .	8
16 U.S.C. 1536(o)(2) . . . . .	8
Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C.	
1361 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
16 U.S.C. 1361(6) . . . . .	35
16 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A) . . . . .	7
16 U.S.C. 1362(13) . . . . .	35
16 U.S.C. 1362(18) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	35

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1371(a) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	35
16 U.S.C. 1371(f) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	6, 36, 46
16 U.S.C. 1371(f)(1) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	35
16 U.S.C. 1371(f)(4) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	35
16 U.S.C. 1372(a)(1) . . . . .	35
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 4331(b) . . . . .	22, 32
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C) . . . . .	8, 22
10 U.S.C. 5032 . . . . .	12
10 U.S.C. 5062(a) . . . . .	3
10 U.S.C. 5062(d) . . . . .	3
15 C.F.R. 930.41 . . . . .	6
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1500:	
Section 1500.3 . . . . .	22
Pt. 1501:	
Section 1501.3 . . . . .	8
Section 1501.4 . . . . .	22
Section 1501.4(b) . . . . .	8
Section 1501.4(c) . . . . .	8
Pt. 1502 . . . . .	8, 22
Section 1502.7 . . . . .	8
Pt. 1506:	
Section 1506.11 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R.:	
Section 216.2 . . . . .	7

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 216.8 .....	7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	24
137 Cong. Rec. 7007-7009 (1991) .....	23
43 Fed. Reg. 55,988 (1978) .....	29
71 Fed. Reg. (2006):	
p. 14,713 .....	30
p. 76,639 .....	11
<i>Federal Forest Management: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Forests and Pub. Land Mgmt. of the Senate Comm. On Energy and Natural Res., 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i> .....	23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 354, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) ..	36
<i>Jane’s Fighting Ships</i> (1989-1990 ed.) .....	40
2 <i>State of the Union Messages of the Presidents 1790-1966</i> (Fred L. Israel ed., 1966) .....	3
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	24
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 24 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	3
<i>The Living Webster Encyclopedic Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971) .....	24
<i>The Oxford American Dictionary and Language Guide</i> (1999) .....	24
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	24

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Navy, <i>Southern California Range Complex Environmental Impact Statement</i> < <a href="http://www.socalrangecomplexeis.com/PublicInvolvement.aspx">http://www.socalrangecomplexeis.com/PublicInvolvement.aspx</a> > .....	11
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1981) .....	24
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976) .....	25
